
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 4 
July 11, 2016 

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the Civic Center Parking Lot, Police 
Driveway and Power Park Pathway Rehabilitation project to Cadillac Asphalt. LLC., the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder. in the amount of $668,539, subject to final 
review and approval of form of agreement by City Manager's office and the City 
Attorney. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division /.#­
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: /'~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 35,497 (Police Parking Lot) 
$ 497,269 (Civic Center Parking Lot) 
$ 110,858 (Power Park Pathway) 
$24,915 (Power Park Pathway Drainage Improvements) 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 47,600 (Police Parking Lot) 
$ 561,551 (Civic Center Parking) 
$ 129,000 (Power Park Pathway) 
$37,945 (Power Park Pathway Drainage Improvements) 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-442.10-981.003 (Police Parking Lot) 
101-442.10-981.004 (Civic Center Parking Lot) 
208-691.00-977.009 (Power Park Pathway) 
210-211.00-865.294 (Power Park Pathway Drainage Improvements) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Improvements to the Civic Center Main Parking Lot (south of the Civic Center) and Novi 
Way, along with the Police Department's east entrance drive were recommended by the 
Parking Lot Inventory and Maintenance Plan completed in January 2014. The work in the 
main parking lot and Novi Way will include crack repair and patching followed by a hot­
mixed-asphalt overlay of the entire parking lot and Novi Way. The pavement cross-section 
for Novi Way also includes a geotextile fabric separator beneath the asphalt overlay to 
decrease reflective cracking associated with higher traffic on the access road. 
Improvements to the Police Department's east Entrance will include repairs followed by a 
hot-mixed-asphalt overlay of the entire entrance. The Power Park Pathway Rehabilitation 
component includes full depth reconstruction and rehabilitation of selected pathway 
segments in Power Park with pathway widening and drainage upgrades to improve 
maintenance access for City staff. These projects have been combined because of their 
close proximity to each other to receive a lower bid based on economies of scale. 

A total of five bids were received and opened on June 30, 2016 following a public bid 
solicitation period. The lowest responsive and responsible bidder is Cadillac Asphalt, LLC. 
Cadillac's bid is recommended as being in the best interest of the City as it is responsive 
(i.e., Cadillac Asphalt, LLC. has complied with all requirements of the bidding instructions), 
Cadillac is a responsible contractor that meets the qualifications specified in the bid 



documents, and Cadillac submitted the second lowest price. (AECOM’s award 
recommendation letter including the bid tabulation dated is attached).  The lowest-priced 
bid submitted by Pavex Corp. was rejected due to failure to acknowledge the bid 
addendum and, more importantly, Pavex’s failure to satisfactorily perform work required 
by contract with the City within the past three years. A summary of the five bids is as 
follows: 
 

Contractor Base Bid (including Crew Days)* 

Pavex Corp  $                        633,978.16  
Cadillac Asphalt  $                        686,459.40  
Pro-line Asphalt  $                        743,449.00  

Asphalt Specialists  $                        777,677.00  
Merlo Construction   $                        804,492.00  

*Crew Days are included to compare bids, but are not included in the award. 

 
This project was funded in FY15-16 and FY 16-17 for construction in 2016.  The FY15-16 funds 
are being rolled over to FY16-17 as part of the budget amendment being considered 
elsewhere on this agenda.   
 
Construction of the project will begin this summer (after the major softball tournament to 
be held at Power Park in late July) and be completed this fall.  The parking lot will be 
constructed in two phases to minimize the impact on those visiting the Civic Center.  The 
construction engineering award is proposed for consideration elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval to award a construction contract for the Civic Center 

Parking Lot, Police Driveway and Power Park Pathway Rehabilitation project to Cadillac 
Asphalt, LLC. the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $668,536, 
subject to final review and approval of form of agreement by City Manager’s office and 
the City Attorney. 
 
 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 
Mayor Gatt     Council Member Markham     
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Mutch     
Council Member Burke     Council Member Wrobel      
Council Member Casey     

 
 
 



36

.. 

CllY OF NOVI- 2013 PARKING LOT INVENTORY 
AND MAINTENANCE PLAN 
CIVIC CENTER CAMPUS 

PARCEL 50-22-27-100-QOS 

O HORZ. !Fll 200 

FIGURE 

2.1 



38

URS 
Surface Tran•portation 

Gnutd lk.pict. . SIOutb.ri•l4 . 
fN.'f'Uie Clly 

TEN MILE ROAD 

CITY OF NOVI- 2013 PARKING LOT INVENTORY 
AND MAINTENANCE PLAN 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
PARCEL 50-22-27-100..()05 

N 

i 

EAST LOT ( HMA) 

O HORZ. !Fll l 00 

FIGURE 

4.1 



~ HAND PATCHING AND OVERLAY HMA 

111!111!111 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR OR 
RECONSTRUCT PATH 

0 

N 

HORZ. IFTI 100 

;z 

"' ~ 
V> ;z 

~ ~ 
... V> 

~;: 
<( w 
[l_"' 

I 
[l_ 

o._w 
'r­

N <( 

:::'o 

z 
0 

~ 
1-
::J 
iD 
<( 
I 
w 
0::: 
en 
~ 
~ 
I 

~ 
~ 
0::: 
<( 
c.. 
0::: 
w 
~ 
0 c.. 
co ...... 
0 
N 

CD z 

~ 
Cl 
1-c.. w 
() 
z 
0 
() 

JOB 

DATE 

3/16/16 
SHEET 

1 



 

AECOM Corporation 
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Southfield, Michigan 48034 
Tel: 248.204.5900  
Fax: 248.204.5901  

 

July 1, 2016 
 
Mr. Adam Wayne, PE 
City of Novi 
Engineering Department 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375  
 
Reference: Bid Analysis and Contract Award Recommendation  
 Novi Way and Civic Center Parking Lot Rehabilitation, Police Department 

Driveway & Power Park Pathways Rehabilitation 
 AECOM Project Number 60486174 
 
Dear Mr. Wayne: 
 
Attached is the Bid Tabulation for the above referenced project.  Five bids were received and 
opened.  The accepted bid is $39,218.80 over the latest Engineer’s Estimate.   
 
Pavex Corporation, the low bidder, was disqualified because they did not acknowledge 
receipt of Addendum 1 and they have failed to complete work required per contract with the 
City within the past three years.  
 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC, the next low bidder, has successfully completed similar projects for 
the Wayne County Airport Authority, Camelot Village MHP, and DTE Monroe.  We also 
contacted references and they have performed satisfactorily on these projects.  The bonding 
company listed in the Statement of Qualifications (Western Surety Company, Richmond 
Agency is the agent) has an AM Best rating that exceeds the minimum requirements.   
 
We recommend award of the contract to Cadillac Asphalt, LLC for the Bid Amount, 
excluding crew day costs, of $668,539.40.   
 
Please feel free to contact me if you need anything else or wish to discuss the project.   
 
Sincerely,  
URS Corporation Great Lakes  
 
                                                   
Sean Kelsch, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
cc: Brian Coburn, City of Novi  

Mark Koskinen, AECOM 
 



Item No. Item Description Unit Total 
Quantity Unit Price ($) Bid Cost ($) Unit Price ($) Bid Cost ($) Unit Price ($) Bid Cost ($) Unit Price ($) Bid Cost ($) Unit Price ($) Bid Cost ($) Unit Price ($) Bid Cost ($)

1 Mobilization, Novi Way (10% Max) LS 1               $19,755.53 19,755.53$           20,000.00$            20,000.00$            2,500.00$              2,500.00$              30,000.00$            30,000.00$            12,500.00$            12,500.00$                22,000.00$            22,000.00$            
2 Mobilization, Civic Center Parking Lot (10% Max) LS 1               $25,682.00 25,682.00$           23,900.00$            23,900.00$            2,500.00$              2,500.00$              20,000.00$            20,000.00$            22,500.00$            22,500.00$                12,000.00$            12,000.00$            
3 Mobilization, Police Department Driveway (10% Max) LS 1               $2,752.50 2,752.50$             5,000.00$              5,000.00$              2,500.00$              2,500.00$              10,000.00$            10,000.00$            5,000.00$              5,000.00$                  12,000.00$            12,000.00$            
4 Mobilization, Power Park Pathways (10% Max) LS 1               $10,422.75 10,422.75$           10,000.00$            10,000.00$            2,500.00$              2,500.00$              1,000.00$              1,000.00$              8,500.00$              8,500.00$                  12,000.00$            12,000.00$            
5 Traffic Control and Access (Novi Way & Civic Center) LS 1               $10,000.00 10,000.00$           1,500.00$              1,500.00$              5,000.00$              5,000.00$              6,000.00$              6,000.00$              9,769.00$              9,769.00$                  4,000.00$              4,000.00$              
6 Traffic Control and Access (Police Department) LS 1               $1,000.00 1,000.00$             1,500.00$              1,500.00$              3,500.00$              3,500.00$              1,100.00$              1,100.00$              2,550.00$              2,550.00$                  4,000.00$              4,000.00$              
7 Traffic Control and Access (Power Park) LS 1               $4,000.00 4,000.00$             1,500.00$              1,500.00$              5,000.00$              5,000.00$              2,500.00$              2,500.00$              5,000.00$              5,000.00$                  4,000.00$              4,000.00$              
8 Silt Fence Ft 500           $2.00 1,000.00$             2.00$                     1,000.00$              3.00$                     1,500.00$              2.00$                     1,000.00$              3.30$                     1,650.00$                  3.00$                     1,500.00$              
9 Culv Rem, Less than 24 inch Each 1               $450.00 450.00$                670.00$                 670.00$                 300.00$                 300.00$                 400.00$                 400.00$                 335.00$                 335.00$                     150.00$                 150.00$                 
10 HMA Surface, Rem Syd 7,305        $8.00 58,440.00$           3.00$                     21,915.00$            5.35$                     39,081.75$            5.00$                     36,525.00$            8.85$                     64,649.25$                6.00$                     43,830.00$            
11 Curb and Gutter, Rem Ft 380           $12.00 4,560.00$             10.00$                   3,800.00$              30.00$                   11,400.00$            12.00$                   4,560.00$              33.00$                   12,540.00$                35.00$                   13,300.00$            
12 Sidewalk, Rem Syd 22             $6.50 143.00$                15.00$                   330.00$                 20.00$                   440.00$                 25.00$                   550.00$                 22.00$                   484.00$                     10.00$                   220.00$                 
13 Cold Milling HMA Surface Syd 20,151      $2.00 40,302.00$           3.00$                     60,453.00$            2.65$                     53,400.15$            4.50$                     90,679.50$            3.75$                     75,566.25$                4.00$                     80,604.00$            
14 Pavt, Cleaning LS 1               $1,500.00 1,500.00$             2,000.00$              2,000.00$              3,500.00$              3,500.00$              2,000.00$              2,000.00$              11,000.00$            11,000.00$                8,000.00$              8,000.00$              
15 Subgrade Undercutting, Type II Cyd 15             $50.00 750.00$                90.00$                   1,350.00$              60.00$                   900.00$                 55.00$                   825.00$                 66.00$                   990.00$                     60.00$                   900.00$                 
16 Hand Patching Ton 104           $120.00 12,480.00$           220.00$                 22,880.00$            270.00$                 28,080.00$            120.00$                 12,480.00$            175.00$                 18,200.00$                150.00$                 15,600.00$            
17 HMA, 36A Ton 2,438        $95.00 231,562.50$         87.55$                   213,446.90$          90.25$                   220,029.50$          89.00$                   216,982.00$          97.00$                   236,486.00$              105.00$                 255,990.00$          
18 HMA, 2C Ton 864           $90.00 77,760.00$           85.09$                   73,517.76$            126.00$                 108,864.00$          118.00$                 101,952.00$          90.00$                   77,760.00$                140.00$                 120,960.00$          
19 HMA, 13A Ton 210           $105.00 22,050.00$           106.00$                 22,260.00$            250.00$                 52,500.00$            117.00$                 24,570.00$            105.00$                 22,050.00$                145.00$                 30,450.00$            
20 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det C6 Ft 315           $25.00 7,875.00$             30.00$                   9,450.00$              28.00$                   8,820.00$              31.00$                   9,765.00$              50.00$                   15,750.00$                34.00$                   10,710.00$            
21 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4 Ft 140           $25.00 3,500.00$             30.00$                   4,200.00$              28.00$                   3,920.00$              31.00$                   4,340.00$              36.00$                   5,040.00$                  35.00$                   4,900.00$              
22 Pathway Grading Ft 462           $10.00 4,620.00$             10.75$                   4,966.50$              17.00$                   7,854.00$              14.00$                   6,468.00$              19.00$                   8,778.00$                  22.00$                   10,164.00$            
23 Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6 inch Syd 743           $15.00 11,147.78$           14.00$                   10,402.00$            25.00$                   18,575.00$            16.00$                   11,888.00$            27.00$                   20,061.00$                13.00$                   9,659.00$              
24 Shoulder, Cl II, CIP Cyd 10             $30.00 300.00$                90.00$                   900.00$                 75.00$                   750.00$                 120.00$                 1,200.00$              50.00$                   500.00$                     30.00$                   300.00$                 
25 Fabric Interlayer Syd 4,000        $4.25 17,000.00$           6.00$                     24,000.00$            4.35$                     17,400.00$            4.80$                     19,200.00$            4.50$                     18,000.00$                5.50$                     22,000.00$            
26 Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch Sft 685           $11.50 7,877.50$             14.00$                   9,590.00$              10.00$                   6,850.00$              11.50$                   7,877.50$              10.00$                   6,850.00$                  7.00$                     4,795.00$              
27 Detectable Warning Surface Ft 26             $75.00 1,950.00$             100.00$                 2,600.00$              50.00$                   1,300.00$              57.00$                   1,482.00$              35.00$                   910.00$                     40.00$                   1,040.00$              
28 Dr Structure, 48 inch dia Each 1               $1,800.00 1,800.00$             1,776.00$              1,776.00$              6,000.00$              6,000.00$              4,200.00$              4,200.00$              6,700.00$              6,700.00$                  3,000.00$              3,000.00$              
29 Dr Structure Cover, Type B Each 1               $500.00 500.00$                650.00$                 650.00$                 600.00$                 600.00$                 700.00$                 700.00$                 675.00$                 675.00$                     600.00$                 600.00$                 
30 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 Each 2               $500.00 1,000.00$             750.00$                 1,500.00$              850.00$                 1,700.00$              575.00$                 1,150.00$              935.00$                 1,870.00$                  400.00$                 800.00$                 
31 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 Each 1               $500.00 500.00$                550.00$                 550.00$                 700.00$                 700.00$                 575.00$                 575.00$                 770.00$                 770.00$                     400.00$                 400.00$                 
32 Point-Up Drainage Structure Each 2               $500.00 1,000.00$             400.00$                 800.00$                 600.00$                 1,200.00$              575.00$                 1,150.00$              675.00$                 1,350.00$                  300.00$                 600.00$                 
33 Concrete Dr Structure Collar Each 1               $500.00 500.00$                500.00$                 500.00$                 700.00$                 700.00$                 800.00$                 800.00$                 1,120.00$              1,120.00$                  1,200.00$              1,200.00$              
34 Sanitary Manhole Cover, Adj, Case 2 Each 2               $500.00 1,000.00$             650.00$                 1,300.00$              1,100.00$              2,200.00$              800.00$                 1,600.00$              1,235.00$              2,470.00$                  950.00$                 1,900.00$              
35 Gate Valve, Adj, Case 1 Each 1               $300.00 300.00$                800.00$                 800.00$                 1,000.00$              1,000.00$              500.00$                 500.00$                 1,120.00$              1,120.00$                  400.00$                 400.00$                 
36 Embankment, CIP Cyd 500           $5.00 2,500.00$             11.00$                   5,500.00$              11.00$                   5,500.00$              14.00$                   7,000.00$              12.35$                   6,175.00$                  15.00$                   7,500.00$              
37 Ditching Ft 450           $20.00 9,000.00$             10.00$                   4,500.00$              11.00$                   4,950.00$              21.00$                   9,450.00$              12.35$                   5,557.50$                  20.00$                   9,000.00$              
38 Culv End Sect, 12 inch Each 2               $500.00 1,000.00$             200.00$                 400.00$                 400.00$                 800.00$                 600.00$                 1,200.00$              450.00$                 900.00$                     300.00$                 600.00$                 
39 Sewer, Cl A, 12 inch, Tr Det A Ft 310           $80.00 24,800.00$           31.00$                   9,610.00$              30.00$                   9,300.00$              70.00$                   21,700.00$            33.60$                   10,416.00$                60.00$                   18,600.00$            
40 Dr Structure, Adj, Add Depth Ft 3               $300.00 900.00$                400.00$                 1,200.00$              200.00$                 600.00$                 230.00$                 690.00$                 225.00$                 675.00$                     100.00$                 300.00$                 
41 Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch Each 2               $330.00 660.00$                250.00$                 500.00$                 400.00$                 800.00$                 340.00$                 680.00$                 450.00$                 900.00$                     300.00$                 600.00$                 
42 Culvert Cleanout Ft 45             $20.00 900.00$                15.00$                   675.00$                 25.00$                   1,125.00$              18.00$                   810.00$                 28.00$                   1,260.00$                  10.00$                   450.00$                 
43 Curb and Gutter Inlet Filter Each 10             $150.00 1,500.00$             100.00$                 1,000.00$              140.00$                 1,400.00$              85.00$                   850.00$                 165.00$                 1,650.00$                  165.00$                 1,650.00$              
44 Remove and Reinstall Parking Blocks LS 1               $1,000.00 1,000.00$             900.00$                 900.00$                 2,500.00$              2,500.00$              2,350.00$              2,350.00$              1,400.00$              1,400.00$                  1,900.00$              1,900.00$              
45 Surface Restoration LS 1               $8,500.00 8,500.00$             15,000.00$            15,000.00$            7,500.00$              7,500.00$              14,300.00$            14,300.00$            15,000.00$            15,000.00$                13,000.00$            13,000.00$            
46 Permanent Pavement Markings LS 1               $10,000.00 10,000.00$           6,750.00$              6,750.00$              6,000.00$              6,000.00$              8,500.00$              8,500.00$              20,750.00$            20,750.00$                12,000.00$            12,000.00$            
47 Permanent Signing LS 1               $1,000.00 1,000.00$             1,336.00$              1,336.00$              5,000.00$              5,000.00$              1,500.00$              1,500.00$              1,500.00$              1,500.00$                  7,000.00$              7,000.00$              
48 Crew Days Day -                $640.00 -$                      40 25,600.00$            28 17,920.00$            60 38,400.00$            50 32,000.00$                28 17,920.00$            

TOTAL COST 647,240.56$         TOTAL COST 633,978.16$          TOTAL COST 686,459.40$          TOTAL COST 743,449.00$          TOTAL COST 777,677.00$              TOTAL COST 804,492.00$          

City of Novi
Novi Way and Civic Center Parking Lot Rehab, Police Department Driveway & Power Park 

Pathways Rehabilitation
Tabulation of Bids

Bids Opened June 30, 2016

Engineers Estimate Asphalt Specialists Merlo ConstructionPro-Line AsphaltPavex Corprotation- DISQUALIFIED Cadillac Asphalt



BID 

Novi Way & Civic Center Parking Lot Rehabilitation, Police Department Driveway Rehabilitation, 
& Power Park Pathways Rehabilitation 

Bid of CAt:>i.LLAC. A~pf{A.L""C, LL(, hereinafter called 
Bidder, organized and existing under the laws of or a resident of the State of Michigan, doing business as 

A Co«.:fb~~N * 
Insert as applicable: "a corponition", "a partnership" or "an individual". 

TO THE CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN, hereinafter called OWNER: 

The undersigned as Bidder hereby declares: that this Bid is made in good faith without fraud or collusion 
with any person or persons bidding on the same Contract; that the Bidder has read and examined the 
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bid, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, 
Agreement, Forms of Bond, Specifications and Drawings, as prepared by the ENGINEER, and 
understands all of the same; that the Bidder of its representative has made personal investigation at the 
site and has become fully familiar with regard to the conditions to be met in the execution of this 
Contract, and the undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, materials, tools, power, transportation, and 
construction equipment necessary for the construction of the Project and performing related work in full 
accordance with the aforesaid Contract Documents, including any and all Addenda officially issued, their 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged: 

Addendum No. Addendum Date 
(,/2'3/lt:a 

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder based on the unit prices for all 
Work specified. The Bidder agrees to complete the Project for the following unit prices: 

Item 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Item Description 

Mqbilization, Novi Way (10% Max) 

Mobilization, Civic Center Parking Lot (1 0% 
Max) 
Mobilization, Police Department Driveway 
(10% Max) 
Mobilization, Power Park Pathways (10% 
Max) 
Traffic Control and Access (Novi Way & 
Civic Center) 
Traffic Control and Access (Police 
Department) 

Traffic Control and Access _(?ower Park} 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 3/12/15 

17 

Unit 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

Quantity Unit Total Price 
Price 

1 $2 5o0.oi) $ 2 . S'b~ cr.:> 

1 $2s~eo $ z ~0. 0-() 

1 $2.S'"oa ou $ 
2.~.00 

1 
$ Zs-oo.o-u $ 

2.5t)lll. f'IQ 

1 $ .s: 000. Ot'l $5ooo.co 

1 $3.~Cl).o0 $ 
3.5bo oo 

1 $.5~.00 $ s:-0(.):) 0 () 



Item Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Total Price 
No. Price 

8 Silt Fence Ft 500 $'3 .00 $ 1.500.()0 
I 

9 Culv, Rem, Less than 24 inch Ea 1 $300. 0(::) $ 3oo.oo 
10 HMA Surface, Rem Syd 7,305 $ S:'3S' $~~ .bBl.7S" 
11 Curb and Gutter, Rem Ft 380 $ "30 0~ $ II ¥oo. oo 

12 Sidewalk, Rem Syd 22 $ 20.00 $ "1'10. 00 

13 Cold Milling HMA Surface Syd 20,151 $ 2.,5" $ 53 Ltoo 1 s-
I 

14 Pavt, Cleaning LS 1 $:3 5oO.co $ <S. Sbu.oo 
15 Subgrade Undercutting, Type II Cyd 15 $~00 $ 100.00 
16 Hand Patching Ton 104 $-z?o.oo $ '2e oso.oo 

' 
17 HMA, 36A Ton 2,438 $90.l5 $ 220 ()2q.lt 

18 HMA, 2C Ton 864 $1Zb.OO $/61':"<¥,'(.00 

19 HMA, 13A Ton 210 $zso.oo $~5"00.0C\ 
20 Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det C6 Ft 315 $28.00 $ 8" ~"ZO, 00 

21 Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det F4 Ft 140 $ 2S.ob $ s ct20. 00 

22 Pathway Grading Ft 462 $17.00 $ _7. i"S_"l O_D_ 

23 Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6 inch Svd 743 $ 25:00 $ lg:S1S".OI,) 
I 

24 Shoulder, Cl II, CIP Cyd 10 $~0"0 $ 7so.oo 
25 Fabric Interlayer Syd 4,000 $'f. 3$"" $ 1 7. 'too. o o 
26 Sidewalk Ramp, Cone, 6 inch Sft 685 $10.00 $ l, i'S"O Ob 

' 27 Detectable Warning Surface Ft 26 $ 5b.o~ $ ' s~.l)\1 
28 Dr Structure, 48 inch dia Ea 1 $ t, OOOGO $ t..., buuoo . , 
29 Dr Structure Cover, Type B Ea 1 $ bOO.OD $ 'oo.oo 
30 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 Each 2 $ zro.oo $ I 7oo.oo 
31 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 Each 1 $700.00 $ 7bo o~ 
32 Point-Up Drainage Structure Each 2 $ {;oo.oo $ I . 'Z.(X). ()0 

33 Concrete Dr Structure Collar Each 1 $'?co. ou $ 700. ()0 

34 Sanitary Manhole Cover, Adj, Case 2 Each 2 $J 100.00 $ 2 'Z.O);OO 

~J:~ 

<> ~ ~ CITY OFNOVI 

! ~~- Rev 3/12/15 

18 



Item Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Total Price 
No. Price 

35 Gate Valve, Adj , Case 1 Each 1 $/.OOO.Oo $ I ClOV. OO 

36 Embankment, CIP Cyd 500 $ /(, 00 $ S".rbl ~~ 
' 37 Ditching Ft 450 $ /1. 00 $ ~. a, so ol.) 

38 Culv End Sect, 12 inch Each 2 $ 'ioa.oo $ <keo. oa 
39 Sewer, Cl A, 12 inch, Tr Det A Ft 310 $ '30 oo $ 'f~oo. ou 
40 Dr Structure, Adj, Add Depth Ft 3 $:zoo. co $ 

bOO.QQ 

41 Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch Ea 2 $ '{ 00.00 $ ,3'()0. 00 

42 Culvert Cleanout Ft 45 $2~00 $ I \2~0C\ 
' 43 Curb and Gutter Inlet Filter Each 10 $ J 'fo OC) $ I '{~.oc 

44 Remove and Reinstall Parking Blocks LS 1 $ Z9:JtJ.oo $ 2.-soo .oo 
45 Surface Restoration LS 1 $7.5oo.oo $ 'ry Sbo.O\) 

46 Permanent Pavement Markings LS 1 $ bOOO.Oi) $ ' Oc:b.on 
47 Permanent Signing LS 1 $.5:'0~00 $ 5.~. 00 
48 Crew Days Day 28 $640.00 1"7 'lzo. oo 
TOTAL BID: $ ~~to ,4s-'(.lto 

Bidders must provide unit prices for all items and a quantity for the Crew Day Item. 

The City's intent is to award to the lowest responsible bidder. Funding for the project is limited and the 
City may elect to eliminate roadways from the contract, reduce the length of roadways included in the 
project, or potentially add roadways with similar work to the project in order to match the available 
budget. 

If the foregoing Bid shall be accepted by the OWNER, the undersigned agrees to enter into the attached 
form of Agreement within ten (10) days after receiving notice of such acceptance, will furnish the 
OWNER satisfactory bonds and certificates of insurance coverage, and will complete the Project, at the 
price and within the time stated in this Bid. 

The undersigned further agrees that if the foregoing Bid shall be accepted, work will commence 
immediately after the Contract has been awarded, the Agreement executed, and a Notice to Proceed 
received. 

No work shall begin prior to July 25, 2016. Substantial Completion shall be no later than 60 
calendar days after start. 

Final Completion shall be no later than May 15, 2017. 

~ CITY OF NOVI 
~ Rev3/12/15 -·-

19 



The undersigned attaches hereto its Bid security, as required by the Advertisement for Bids and 
Instructions to Bidders. The undersigned agrees that in case it shall fail to fulfill its obligations under the 
foregoing Bid, and/or shall fail to furnish bonds, as specified, the OWNER may, at its option determine 
that the undersigned has abandoned its rights and interests in such Contract and that its Bid security 
accompanying its Bid; has been forfeited to the said OWNER, but otherwise the Bid security shall be 
returned to the undersigned upon the execution of the Contract and the acceptance of the bonds. 

The undersigned also agrees that for each and every calendar day that he may be in default of any of the 
completion dates listed above, the OWNER will suffer a damage of Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) per 
day, and said OWNER shall be compensated therefore at the rate as liquidated damages in accordance 
with the Agreement. 

In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the OWNER to accept any bid, to 
reject any or all Bids, and to waive irregularities in bidding in the interest of the OWNER. 

SUBMITTED on -:::iuAJcZ:" 3b1 2~ 1.6 

Street* 

City, State.'ZIP* 

Telephone Number* 

Facsimile Number* 

*TypC;d or printed in ink. 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 3/12/15 

Date* 

20 



AECOM 

ADDENDUM 
N0.1 

BID DATE: June 30,2016 

Client: 

Project Name: 

Location: 

Project Number: 

Issue Date: 

City ofNovi 
Novi Way & Civic Center 
Parking Lot Rehab, Police Dept 
Driveway Rehab & Power Park 
Pathways Rehab 
City ofNovi 
60486174 
June 23 2016 

BID TIME: 2:00 p.m. 

This Addendum No. 1 to the plan sheets and project manual for the above captioned project 
supersedes all contrary and/or conflicting information on said drawings and specifications, 
which are hereby amended in certain particulars, as follows: 

PROJECT MANUAL REVISIONS 

Page 3: Table of Contents 

Delete Page 3 and replace with attached revised page 3. Revised table of contents to read 
"Aggregate Base and Fabric Interlayer" 

Page 105: Aggregate Base and Fabric Interlayer specification 

Delete Page 105 and replace with attached revised page 105. Revised specification heading to 
read "Aggregate Base and Fabric Interlayer." Revised specification to specify GlasPave 25 or 
approved equal as fabric interlayer. 

Respectfully submitted: 

Sean Kelsch, PE 
AECOM 
(616) 574-8500 

3950 Sparks Drive SE · Grand Rapids, MI 49546-2420 · (616) 574-8500 · Fax (616) 222-4969 



CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

The undersigned, being the duly elected and acting Secretary of Cadillac Asphalt, LLC, a 
Michigan limited liability company, hereby certifies that the following are authorized to execute 
on behalf of Cadillac Asphalt, L.L.C., any and all contracts, lien documents and waivers with 
governmental and private entities. 

Denny West 
Julie Snmka 
Dennis Rickard 
Ryan Craven 
Lonnie Schaub 
DevenRau 

Bill Brownell 
Secretary 

Aaron Price 
Mike Zelenock 
Brad Hillard 
KyleToteff 
Wanda Dwyer 
Rodney Schleben 

Robert Liddell Ahmad Osman 
Gregg Campbell Bill Brownell 
Jim Bliss Dale Mcintyre 
Jeremy Bagnel~ Jeffery Goretski 
Mike Verldan '~~~(.Duane Gaedcke 
George Lopez 

-< ~ te.f -I' Date __ . .J _____ _ 



Page 1 

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT 

The OWNER will require supporting evidence regarding Bidder's Qualifications and competency. The 
Bidder will be required to furnish all of the applicable information listed below, which must be submitted 
with the sealed Bid at the time of Bid Opening. The Qualifications and Experience Statement must be 
typewritten and signed in ink. 

A fill-in-the blank version of this form is available for your convenience on the City of Novi's 
website (www.cityofnovi.org) under Forms & Permits/Engineering. 

QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT 

The undersigned certifies under oath that the information provided herein is true and sufficiently complete 
so as not to be misleading. 

Submitted to: City of Novi 
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Address: 45175 West Ten Mile Rd, Novi, Ml 48375 

Submitted by: Jeremy Bagnell 
------------------------------------------------------------------

Name: Cadillac Asphalt LLC 

Address: 51777 W. 12 Mile Road 

City, State, ZIP _w __ ix_om __ , M_ l_ 4_8_3_93 ____________________________________________________ _ 

Telephone Number: _2_
48

_-
3
_
4
_
9
_-
8
_6_00 __________ _ Fax Number: 248-347-2589 

-------------------------
Principal Office: Canton 2575 Haggerty Rd Suite 100 Canton, Ml 48188 

Michigan 
Corporation: - ----------------------- Joint Venture: ------------------------
Partnership: --------------------------- Other: ----------------------------

Individual: ----------------------------
Name of Project: Novi Way & Civic Center Parking Lot Rehabilitation 

Type of Work (file separate form for each classification of work): 

General: Grading and Asphalt Paving Plumbing: ________________________ _ 

HVAC: _ ____________________ ___ Electrical: ---------------------------

Other: ----------------------------- (Please Specify) 

{Engineer to modify list of applicable trades experience, tailored to requirements of the project.] 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 3/ 12/15 



Organization 

How many years has your organization been in business as a CONTRACTOR? 

13 Years 

How many years has your organization been in business under its present business name? 

13 Years 

Under what other business names has your organization operated? 
Cadillac Asphalt Paving , Thompson-McCulley 

Page2 

If your organization is a corporation, answer the following: 

2003 Dateofincorporation: _____________________________ _ 

State of Incorporation: 
Michigan 

President's Name: Board of Directors --------------- ---------------- ---
V. P 'd t' N Board of Directors 1ce res1 en s arne: _________________________________________ _ 

Bill Brownell Secretary's Name: __________________________________________ _ 

Board of Directors Treasurer's Name: ____________________________________ _ 

If your organization is a partnership, answer the following: 

Date or Organization: ------------------- ------- ---------

TypeofPartnership: _____________________________________________________ _ 

Names of General Partners: ----------- ----------- - - --------

If your organization is individually owned, answer the following: 

Date or Organization:-------------------------------------

NameofO~R: ________________________________________________________ _ 

If the form of your organization is other than those listed above, describe it and name the principals: 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 3/12/15 



Page3 

Licensing 

List jurisdictional and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and 
indicate registration or license numbers, if applicable: 

Metro Detroit Area, Counties of Oakland, Macomb, Livingston, Washtenaw, Wayne. 

Grading and Asphalt Paving 

List jurisdiction in which your organization's partnership or trade name is filed: 

Wayne County Michigan 

Experience 

List the categories of work that your organization normally performs with its own forces: 

Grading and Asphalt Paving 

On a separate sheet, list major construction projects your organization has in progress. List the name of 
project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, percent complete, and scheduled completion date. 

On a separate sheet, list the major construction projects your organization has completed in the past five 
(5) years. List the name of the project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, date of completion, 
and percentage of the cost of the work performed with your own forces. 

On a separate sheet, list the construction experience and present commitments of the key individuals of 
your organization who would be employed in the Work. 

Claims and Suits 

If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details. 

No 
Has your organizations ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? -------- - - --

Are there any judgments, claims, arbitration proceedings or suits pending or outstanding against your 
organization or officers? _N_o ______ _______________________ _ 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 3/12/15 



Page4 

Has the City of Novi filed a claim on any contract within the prior three years which asserted that your 
organization: 

1) failed to perform as required by the contract? 

n YES fR NO 

2) completed contracted work in an untimely manner causing delays and interference; 

c- YES fX: NO 

3) lacked financial resources and the ability to satisfactorily perform the contract or provide the services 
or supplies; 

k YES fX: NO 

4) exhibited poor quality of performance or completed work under the contract; 

r~ YES fX NO 

5) failed to comply with laws and ordinances relating to the contract performance; 

1: YES fX NO 

6) defaulted on its quotations or prices; 

f": YES 

References 

Entity 
Trade References 

1. Doan Companies 

2. Angelo Iafrate Construction Co 

3. R & R Asphalt 

Bank References 

1. JP Morgan Chase Bank 

2. 

3. 

Surety 

Western Surety 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 3/12/ 15 

fX; NO 

Contact Name Phone 

866-266-2738 

586-756-1070 

248-760-3917 

Alex Green 248-799-5850 

605-336-0850 



Page 5 

N f B d
. C Richmond Agency, Inc. 

ameo on tng ompany: ---------------------------------------------------

. Jeanie Ravert 
Name of Bondmg Agent: ----------------------------------------------------

Address of Bonding Agent: 833 Laurence Ave. P.O. Box 907 Jackson, Ml 49204 

_.-;--

SUBMITTED on _j \AAI a: S'o, Z.c> I b 
Date* 

BY: CAotu.Ac::. A sec-t M.T L ~ (_ 
Name of Btdder* 1 

*Typed or printed in ink. 

\1-crern~ :fxz~ne / ) being duly sworn deposes and says that the information 
provided herei is true d suffictently complete so as not to be mtsleadmg. 

Subscribed and sworn before me this L·~o-tL day of '::ft<..·Y}e 20~ 

Notary Public: ~J ~ 
My Commission Expires: oa~~fl /f 
IF THIS INFORMATION IS NOT ~MiiTED WITH THE SEALED BID AT THE TIME OF 
BID, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE. 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 3/12/ 15 

RITA CROFT 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF Ml 

COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON 
~COMMISSION EXPIRES Feb 25, 2019 

ACTING IN COUNTY OF 0:# K lct 1\ d_ 



2/18/2016 

Cadillac Asphalt, LLC 
STATEMENT OF CURRENT CONTRACTS 

AND SUBCONTRACTS 

SECTION 1: PRIME CONTRACTS AND ALL 
LOW BIDS PENDING AWARD WITH MOOT 

82157 121164 

63452 128778 
SUB-TOTAL 

414152 
0 

493515 

CONTRACT 
PRICE 

704,547 

698,421 

DOL/ AMT.­
UNCOMPLETED 

WORK 

704,547 

698,421 
1,402,968 

Page 1 of 1 



DOL/ AMT.-
SECTION 3: SUBCONTRACTS ON MOOT SUBCONTRACT UNCOMPLETED 
PROJECTS PRICE WORK 

81013 115679 414153 82,919 82,919 
493513 737,100 737,100 

82457 126992 493511 982,324 2,905 
47064 112877 493500 2,260,358 922,700 

63043 86653 493514 624,999 624,999 
63152 106972 471687 53,833 53,833 

486118 91,030 91,030 

2/18/2016 Page 1 of 1 



DOL/ AMT.-
SUBCONTRACTS WITH OTHER CONTRACT UNCOMPLETED 
THAN MOOT PRICE WORK 

Haul Route Improvement 414135 1,110,000 79,868 
WCRC 2015 41ocations 414145 1,069,278 390,602 
Geddes Rd 418020 520,755 451,915 
2015 Program 493512 860,000 203,055 
Colfax & Gill 493516 1,698,924 1,698,924 
Inkster Road 493517 454,409 454,409 
Section 4 471688 1,113,987 1,113,987 
Ardmore 464002 300,000 26,951 
Twin Beach 464022 140,938 140,938 
Barrington 464017 1,045,627 301,872 
Villas of Oceola 492399 590,000 142,093 
River Ridge 462464 827,565 599,677 
Taxiways W & S 412300 12,223,194 3,438,850 
Metro Air 3 Year Maint 486111 8,006,730 5,614,997 
Airport Service Dr 486116 118,990 118,990 
~w6973 483001 5,170,000 5,170,000 

SUBTOTAL: 19,947,128 

2/18/2016 Page 1 of 1 



Major Projects Completed: 

Employee Parking Lot 

Wayne County Airport Authority 

Professional Engineering Associates 

$6,412,048.00 
Ken Budry 248-933-3006 
Completed 6/13 to 10/14 

Camelot Village MHP 
Sun Properties 

$1,513,725.40 
Bob Pfauth 517-881-5499 
Completed 7/14-10/14 

Various Jobs 

Ashley Capital 

Rockey Bronson 734-637-7396 
$3,000,000.00 

Completed 5/14-11/14 

DTE Monroe 

Barton Malow 

$2,254,793.00 
Tom Garza 

Completed 8/13-10/14 
248-388-0250 



CADILLAC ASPHALT, L.L.C. 
201 5 

YEARS & TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION PRESENT 

NAME TITLE EXPERIENCE EOUQATION CAPACITY 

William Brownell CFO 27 yrs. Construction B. B.A. Office 
Accounting 

Marlene Van Patten Administrative 51 yrs. Construction Jr. Acct. Office 
Manager Accounting Degree 

Douglas Mecham Foreman 31 yrs. Asphalt Paving Plant 

Michael Yedniak Foreman 28 yrs. Road Construction Asphalt 
Division 

Richard Swartz Foreman 41 yrs. Road Construction Asp hat 
Plant 

Alan Sandell Administration 30 yrs. Road B.S.-Civil Office 
Construction 

Julie Snurka Area Manager 28 yrs. Road B.S. -Civil Asphalt 
Construction Division 

Aaron Price General Manager 19 yrs. Construction BS-Economics Asphalt 
MS-Bus. Adm. Division 

Todd Storzbach Foreman 24 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Division 

Rodney Sch Ieben Foreman 16 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Division 

Nelson Boatright Foreman 23 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Plant 

Michael Mikus Foreman 23 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Plant 

Jeffrey Parker Foreman 27 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Plant 

Ahmad Osman Div. Manager 32 yrs. Construction M.S. Asphalt 
Civil Eng. Division 

James Bliss Area Manager 19 yrs. Construction B.S. Asphalt 
Env. Eng. Division 

Page 1 



Dale Mcintyre Area Manager 32 yrs. Construction Assoc. Degree Asphalt 
Macomb Comm.Coll. DMsion 

Michael Sekan Foreman 34 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Plant 

Kyle Toteff Area Manager 15 yrs. Construction B.S. Const. Mgt. Asphalt 
Division 

Robert Liddell Div. Manager 21 yrs. Construction B.S. Civil Eng.P.E. As halt 
M.B.A. Bus. Ad. Division 

Michael Zelenock Dlv. Manager 11 yrs. Construction B.S./M.S. Asphalt 
Civil Eng. Division 

David Gorklewicz: Foreman 25 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Division 

Fred Aiken Foreman 32 yrs. Construction Asphalt 
Division 

Jeremy Bagnell Area Manager 5 yrs. Construction B.S.-Const.Mgt. Asphalt 
Division 

Bradley Hillard Div. Manager 18 yrs. Construction B.S.-Const. Mgt. Asphalt 
Division 

Jeffrey Goretski Div. Manager 17 yrs. Construction B.S. Civil Eng. Asphalt 
Division 

Page2 



C'NA SURETYSM 

BID BOND 
(Percentage) 

BOND No. ________ _ 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That we Cadillac Asphalt. L . L. c. 
of2575 s. Haggerty Road. Suite 100. Canton. MI 48188 

--------------------------· hereinafter referred to as the Principal, and 
Western Surety Company 
One Towne Sguare. Suite 1075. Southfield, MI 48076-3732 
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto ..,c""i_,to.z.y__,.o""f~N.,.o'-"-y_,i ___________________ _ 

of 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi MI 48375 

----------------------· hereinafter referred to as the Obligee, in the amount of 
5% of Amount Bid 
_ __________ (~~~t Bid ), for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, 
successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for _____ _ 
No~i Way & Civic Center Parking Lot Rehabilitation. Police Dept. Driveway 
Rehabilitation. and Power Park Pathway Rehabilitation 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be 
specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or 
contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the 
damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this 
obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this ---=3"-'0::....::t::.:;h,___ day of __ ____,J:::..:un= e=----- 2016 

Principal 

Cadillac Asphalt, L.L.C. 

Western Surety 

Form F4595-8-2001 



Western Surety Company 
POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation 

having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby 

make, constitute and appoint 

Charles G Richmond, David M Underwood, Michael S Richmond, Loretta J Ravert, 
Individually 

of Jackson, MI, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, 

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature 

-In Unlimited Amounts-

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly audtorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said 

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by 

the shareholders of the corporation. 

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be 

hereto affixed on this 25th day of June, 2015. 

State of South Dakota 

County of Minnehaha 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

On this 25th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he 

resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed 

the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was s~ afftxed 

pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directon; of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges 

same to be the act and deed of said corporation . 

My commission expires 

February 12, 2021 

................................................. , 
i S. EICH f 
ll~MOJARY' PUIUC~ 
f~IIOU1H D.-KOrA~J ................................. -......... 

CERTIFICATE 
S. Bich, Notary Public 

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in 

force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed 

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 30th day of June 2 016 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

Fonn F4280-7-2012 



Authorizing By-Law 

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders 

of the Company; 

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the 

corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and·Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other 

officers as the Board of Dire.ctors may authorize. The President;:.any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the freasurer 

may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. 

The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the 

corporation. The siWlature -<>f any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile. 


	Aerial Photos
	Bid Analysis and Contract Award Recommendation - AECOM
	Bid Documents



